1Scientific Reports | 7: 2254  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-02505-6
Perivascular AQP4 dysregulation
in the hippocampal CA1 area after
traumatic brain injury is alleviated
by adenosine A2A receptor
inactivation
Zi-Ai Zhao1, Ping Li1, Shi-Yang Ye1, Ya-Lei Ning1, Hao Wang2, Yan Peng1, Nan Yang1, Yan

and underwent an emergency craniotomy to remove the fatal hematoma. Immunohistochemistry and immuno-
fluorescence were used for pathological analyses. Written informed consents were obtained from all participants.
All methods were performed in accordance with the protocols approved by the Institutional Review Board and
Ethics Committee of Daping Hospital (Third Military Medical University, Chongqing, China) and the methods
were carried out in accordance with the approved guidelines.
Statistical analysis.  The results are expressed as the mean ± s.e.m. All semi-quantitative assessments of
histological staining were made by a single investigator blinded to the genotype and treatment of the experimen-
tal animals. Differences between two groups were analysed using Student’s t-test, and statistical comparisons of
more than two groups were performed using a factorial ANOVA followed by Bonferroni’s post hoc test. A value
of P < 0.05 was considered statistically significant.
Data availability.  All data generated or analysed during this study are included in this published article (and
its Supplementary Information files).
References
	 1.	 McKee, A. C. & Robinson, M. E. Military-related traumatic brain injury and neurodegeneration. Alzheimers Dement 10, S242–253,
doi:10.1016/j.jalz.2014.04.003 (2014).
	 2.	 Guo, Z. et al. Head injury and the risk of AD in the MIRAGE study. Neurology 54, 1316–1323, doi:10.1212/WNL.54.6.1316 (2000).
	 3.	 Molgaard, C. A. et al. Epidemiology of head trauma and neurocognitive impairment in a multi-ethnic population. Neuroepidemiology
9, 233–242, doi:10.1159/000110778 (1990).
	 4.	 Goldstein, L. E. et al. Chronic traumatic encephalopathy in blast-exposed military veterans and a blast neurotrauma mouse model.
Sci Transl Med 4, 134ra160, doi:10.1126/scitranslmed.3003716 (2012).
	 5.	 Zeppenfeld, D. M. et al. Association of Perivascular Localization of Aquaporin-4 With Cognition and Alzheimer Disease in Aging
Brains. JAMA Neurol 74, 91–99, doi:10.1001/jamaneurol.2016.4370 (2017).
	 6.	 Iliff, J. J. et al. Impairment of glymphatic pathway function promotes tau pathology after traumatic brain injury. J Neurosci 34,
16180–16193, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3020-14.2014 (2014).
	 7.	 Iliff, J. J. et al. Brain-wide pathway for waste clearance captured by contrast-enhanced MRI. J Clin Invest 123, 1299–1309,
doi:10.1172/JCI67677 (2013).
	 8.	 Plog, B. A. et al. Biomarkers of traumatic injury are transported from brain to blood via the glymphatic system. J Neurosci 35,
518–526, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3742-14.2015 (2015).
	 9.	 Xie, L. et al. Sleep drives metabolite clearance from the adult brain. Science 342, 373–377, doi:10.1126/science.1241224 (2013).
	10.	 Iliff, J. J. et al. A paravascular pathway facilitates CSF flow through the brain parenchyma and the clearance of interstitial solutes,
including amyloid beta. Sci Transl Med 4, 147ra111–147ra111, doi:10.1126/scitranslmed.3003748 (2012).
	11.	 Nagelhus, E. A., Mathiisen, T. M. & Ottersen, O. P. Aquaporin-4 in the central nervous system: cellular and subcellular distribution

1 0Scientific Reports | 7: 2254  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-02505-6
	24.	 Chakraborti, A., Allen, A., Allen, B., Rosi, S. & Fike, J. R. Cranial irradiation alters dendritic spine density and morphology in the
hippocampus. PLoS One 7, e40844, doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0040844 (2012).
	25.	 Chesnut, R. M. et al. The role of secondary brain injury in determining outcome from severe head injury. J Trauma 34, 216–222,
doi:10.1097/00005373-199302000-00006 (1993).
	26.	 Lynch, J. R. et al. A novel therapeutic derived from apolipoprotein E reduces brain inflammation and improves outcome after closed
head injury. Exp Neurol 192, 109–116, doi:10.1016/j.expneurol.2004.11.014 (2005).
	27.	 Tran, H. T., LaFerla, F. M., Holtzman, D. M. & Brody, D. L. Controlled cortical impact traumatic brain injury in 3xTg-AD mice
causes acute intra-axonal amyloid-beta accumulation and independently accelerates the development of tau abnormalities. J
Neurosci 31, 9513–9525, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0858-11.2011 (2011).
	28.	 McKee, A. C. et al. The spectrum of disease in chronic traumatic encephalopathy. Brain 136, 43–64, doi:10.1093/brain/aws307 (2013).
	29.	 Blennow, K., Hardy, J. & Zetterberg, H. The neuropathology and neurobiology of traumatic brain injury. Neuron 76, 886–899,
doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2012.11.021 (2012).
	30.	 Shibata, M. et al. Clearance of Alzheimer’s amyloid-ss(1–40) peptide from brain by LDL receptor-related protein-1 at the blood-

12845–12852, doi:10.1074/jbc.M808759200 (2009).
	35.	 Kfoury, N., Holmes, B. B., Jiang, H., Holtzman, D. M. & Diamond, M. I. Trans-cellular propagation of Tau aggregation by fibrillar
species. J Biol Chem 287, 19440–19451, doi:10.1074/jbc.M112.346072 (2012).
	36.	 Chen, J. F. Adenosine receptor control of cognition in normal and disease. Int Rev Neurobiol 119, 257–307, doi:10.1016/B978-0-12-
801022-8.00012-X (2014).
	37.	 Rodrigues, R. J., Alfaro, T. M., Rebola, N., Oliveira, C. R. & Cunha, R. A. Co-localization and functional interaction between
adenosine A(2A) and metabotropic group 5 receptors in glutamatergic nerve terminals of the rat striatum. J Neurochem 92, 433–441,
doi:10.1111/j.1471-4159.2004.02887.x (2005).
	38.	 Han, Z. & Patil, R. V. Protein kinase A-dependent phosphorylation of aquaporin-1. Biochem Biophys Res Commun 273, 328–332,
doi:10.1006/bbrc.2000.2944 (2000).
	39.	 Zelenina, M. Regulation of brain aquaporins. Neurochem Int 57, 468–488, doi:10.1016/j.neuint.2010.03.022 (2010).
	40.	 Gubitz, A. K., Widdowson, L., Kurokawa, M., Kirkpatrick, K. A. & Richardson, P. J. Dual signalling by the adenosine A2a receptor
involves activation of both N- and P-type calcium channels by different G proteins and protein kinases in the same striatal nerve
terminals. J Neurochem 67, 374–381, doi:10.1046/j.1471-4159.1996.67010374.x (1996).
	41.	 Dai, S. S. et al. Local glutamate level dictates adenosine A2A receptor regulation of neuroinflammation and traumatic brain injury.
J Neurosci 30, 5802–5810, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0268-10.2010 (2010).
	42.	 Chen, J. F. et al. A(2A) adenosine receptor deficiency attenuates brain injury induced by transient focal ischemia in mice. J Neurosci
19, 9192–9200 (1999).
	43.	 Yu, L. et al. Selective inactivation or reconstitution of adenosine A2A receptors in bone marrow cells reveals their significant
contribution to the development of ischemic brain injury. Nat Med 10, 1081–1087, doi:10.1038/nm1103 (2004).